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Background and Rationale
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As part of their learner journey, all children and young people in Scotland are entitled to experience a coherent curriculum from 3 to 18, in order that they have opportunities to develop the knowledge, skills and attributes they need to adapt, think critically and flourish in today’s world.
Curriculum is defined as the totality of all that is planned for children and young people from early learning and childcare, through school and beyond. That totality can be planned for and experienced by learners across four contexts:
[image: Curriculum making]
How does our BGE SHAPE UP?
Our young people experience a range of experiences across the BGE with targeted time for IDL/ DYW/ Careers Education/ Literacy/ Numeracy/ H&WB/ Creativity in addition to their curricular areas. Our Rationale focusses on developing skills and raising the profile of Careers Education through DYW, YPI, Digital Literacy, SQA Work Experience and Creativity. This additionality develops their skills in creativity, character, confidence, perseverance, and resilience. All of which impinge our values-based curriculum surrounding our reviews vison values and aims. Building capacity and community with our learning partners to design a values-based curriculum.

How does our Senior PHASE SHAPE UP?
In addition to our free choice, we have work experience and leadership opportunities for all our young people where they can explore a variety of careers/ development opportunities. Consortia, Rural Skills, Bistro, Hospitality and Sport and Recreation. Additional subjects Photography, RMPS (Religious, Moral and Philosophical Studies) additional classes, small senior classes to boost attainment in PE, Music, Drama and Computing, Adv Higher offer across the curriculum, online delivery with UHI (University of the Highlands and Islands) Computing Science and Creative Industries have improved our provision for all, 
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Description automatically generated]Alternative Pathways: S1-S6 - we offer forest school, CLD, DOE, support through sport, leadership across learning, BE FIT and nurture. S4-6 in some subjects to meet demand with H&WB and Careers Education embedded throughout.
Our Consultation Journey 
Whole school / ELT/ SLT/ Pupil Council Parent Carer Council. Working groups focusing on our curriculum and design 21-23. 
Pupil Voice led our DYW implementational delivery – S3 Consultation April 2022.
Staff- Sept 2021- Nov 2022 DYW, IDL, Creativity and Career Education.
SLT/ Partners- MARCH 2022
DYW Presentation NLC May 2022
Parent Carer Council Curriculum Team Consultation 22/23
Cycle repeated 22/23 & 23/24      
DYW Review- ongoing. Promoting a flexible approach to curriculum design. Creativity Exhibition and DYW VSE (Validated Self Evaluation) May 2024.
Working groups focus to further extend our curriculum. 
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[bookmark: _Int_ZQZswjRW]School Aims and Linked National Priorities
School Aim- Maximum Attendance and Achievement

Research and in school data shows that if young people attend school and their classes as much as possible, the chances of being successful in gaining a broad suite of Senior Phase qualifications will be increased. A creative and flexible curriculum is essential if we are to meet the learning needs of our young people. Our DYW offers have boosted attendance.

School Aim- Positive relationships and Destinations

Positive working relationships and partnership working between pupils, parents/ carers and staff is shown to lead to the best outcomes for young people- both in school and in reaching a sustained, positive destination after leaving Brannock High School. Our flexible consultative curriculum ensures talents are developed and change is supported to meet leaners’ needs. Our DYW implementation and skills-based learning have challenged our use of staff resources using additional staffing from NLC effectively. 

School Aim- Excellent Learning, Teaching and Assessment

High quality learning experiences for pupils will lead to the acquisition of skills, knowledge and understanding to enable young people to be successful in assessments both internally (in class) and externally (SQA exams).  Our curriculum consultation has improved our understanding of creativity and IDL. 

National Priority- Raising attainment and Closing the Poverty Related Attainment Gap

The main aim of the Scottish Government is to raise attainment for all pupils and close the gap between those in the most and least deprived areas. We have promoted Work Experience across the school building strong partnerships where our young people most at risk are guaranteed opportunities to promote positive and sustainable destinations. 

National Priority- Improvement in skills and sustained, positive school-leaver destinations for all young people.

Our commitment to skills-based learning through whole school DYW and Careers Education. 
National Priority-   Improvement in achievement, particularly in literacy and numeracy.

We have bespoke literacy and numeracy classes in BGE curriculum to boost attainment in addition to support through IDL, RWI, British Sign Language and other support mechanisms. We have invested in staff training and support through our Cluster and additional staffing to support all learners and develop staff understanding of literacy and numeracy across the curriculum. 

National Priority- Improvement in children and young people’s health and wellbeing.
Curriculum Structure

	 
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	S1
	ENG
	ENG
	ENG
	ENG
	MATHS
	MATHS
	MATHS
	MATHS
	MOD LANG
	MOD LANG
	MOD LANG

	S2
	ENG
	ENG
	ENG
	ENG
	MATHS
	MATHS
	MATHS
	MATHS
	MOD LANG
	MOD LANG
	MOD LANG

	S3
	ENG
	ENG
	ENG
	ENG
	MATHS
	MATHS
	MATHS
	MATHS
	OPT 1
	 
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22

	S1
	SOC. SUBJ.
	SOC. SUBJ.
	SOC. SUBJ.
	SCIENCE
	SCIENCE
	SCIENCE
	MUS
	A & D
	DRA
	ICT
	ICT

	S2
	SOC. SUBJ.
	SOC. SUBJ.
	SOC. SUBJ.
	SCIENCE
	SCIENCE
	SCIENCE
	MUS
	A & D
	DRA
	ICT
	ICT

	S3
	OPT 2
	 
	 
	OPT 3
	 
	 
	OPT 4
	 
	 
	OPT 5
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	 

	S1
	TECH
	TECH
	R&ME
	PE
	PE
	PE
	PSE
	Creativity
	HWB
	DYW
	 

	S2
	TECH
	TECH
	R&ME
	PE
	PE
	PE
	PSE
	Creativity
	HWB
	YPI
	 

	S3
	 
	OPT 6
	 
	 
	PE
	PE
	PSE
	Mod Lang
	R&ME
	DYW/ SKILLS
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	S4
	Eng
	Eng
	Eng
	Eng
	Math 
	Math 
	Math 
	Math 
	OPT 1
	OPT 1
	OPT 1

	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	OPT 1
	OPT 1
	OPT 1

	S5/6
	OPT 1
	OPT 1
	OPT 1
	OPT 1
	OPT 1
	OPT 1
	OPT 2
	OPT 2
	OPT 2
	OPT 2
	OPT 2

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22

	S4
	OPT 1
	OPT 2
	OPT 2
	OPT 2
	OPT 2
	OPT 3
	OPT 3
	OPT 3
	OPT 3
	OPT 4
	OPT 4

	S5/6
	OPT 2
	OPT 3
	OPT 3
	OPT 3
	OPT 3
	OPT 3
	OPT 3
	OPT 4
	OPT 4
	OPT 4
	OPT 4

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	 

	S4
	OPT 4
	OPT 4
	OPT 5
	OPT  5
	OPT  5
	OPT  5
	PE
	PE
	PSE
	R&ME
	 

	S5/6
	OPT 4
	OPT 4
	OPT  5
	OPT  5
	OPT  5
	OPT  5
	OPT  5
	OPT  5
	PSE
	PE
	 





All young people experience the Broad General Education in S1-3. In S1 and S2, pupils will study all subjects to experience the full breadth of learning available within the school and will work at the level appropriate to them. In S3, pupils will have the opportunity to select subjects from the 8 Curricular Areas to deepen their learning and begin the process of working towards studying these at National 3-5 in S4. DYW is inherent throughout our curriculum design and delivery.

In S4, pupils choose 7 subjects that they will be presented for National Qualifications in using SQA courses from National 3, 4 and 5 - pupils will study at the level appropriate to them and based on previous learning.

In S5, pupils will study 5 subjects which will include courses at Higher as well as National 3-5 level.

In S6 pupils will have the option to study courses from National 4/5, Higher, Advanced Higher. Pupils will study a minimum of 3 subjects if one of those is an Advanced Higher, 4 subjects if these are Higher courses and 5 subjects if studying a mix of National 4/5, Higher.

Pupils in S5 and S6 may also study courses offered at college (such as Foundation Apprenticeships) or other secondary schools in North Lanarkshire (if a course is not provided at Brannock).
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Work Experience 23/34

70+ young people engaged in formal work placements or one-off career events / sessions / industry taster days. Every young person in BHS has attended a DYW event either in school, the community or with partners further afield. 
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Home | Scottish Credit and Qualifications Framework (scqf.org.uk)

Scotland's Curriculum for Excellence
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Appendix 4- Policy Consultation Process 

Session 22/23/24/25 
Timetable 

	Task	Due Date
	Done
	Initials

	July 
	
	
	

	Turnaround TT Checks and printed for August
	
	
	

	Final Staffing Checks 
	
	
	

	TT issued to staff
	
	
	

	August 
	
	
	

	Options re-coursing 
	
	
	

	TT’s issued to young people 
	
	
	

	Staff meet with SK to discuss any issues.
	
	
	

	Class lists updated.
	
	
	

	September
	
	
	

	ELT Curriculum Consultation
	
	
	

	PT/ DHT TT 23/24 meetings
	
	
	

	Timetable Building 1: Staffing projections
	
	
	

	October 
	
	
	

	Options Review Pupil Support
	
	
	

	Pathways/ Careers online info updated.
	
	
	

	November 
	
	
	

	Options Focus in PSE
	
	
	

	December 
	
	
	

	Pathways Evening Presentations Completed
	
	
	

	Timetable Building 2- S3/4 Projections
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	January 
	
	
	

	Options Choice Careers Education
	
	
	

	DYW Focus
	
	
	

	Pathways Evening – changed to Oct 2024
	
	
	

	February 
	
	
	

	Option Choice S2-6.
	
	
	

	March 
	
	
	

	SEEMiS – all data in SEEMiS
	
	
	

	Timetable Building 3
	
	
	

	April 
	
	
	

	Schematic to PTs
	
	
	

	Schematic returned
	
	
	

	Timetable Completed
	
	
	

	May 
	
	
	

	Young People: Timetable Check 
	
	
	

	New TT Begins- MAY/ June Version 
	
	
	

	Relevant changes to Options
	
	
	

	June 
	
	
	

	Finalised Staffing 
	
	
	

	August TT finalised
	
	
	

	NEXT SESSION: TTs printed for August 
	
	
	

	Analyse and Merge- Well done!
	
	
	

	July 
	
	
	

	Class sets for August
	
	
	

	Turnaround Checks
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                                                       Home Economics Curriculum Overview November 2023 – June 2024 • All S1/2 Pupils accessed Home Economics via H&W rotation from PE. Pupils developed Knowledge & Understanding in relation to E’s & O’s and developed their practical and organisational skills through practical lessons. • 1A2 pupils accessed Home Economics on a weekly basis to build skills for life and work, with a big focus on life skills. • S3 accessed Home Economics via Core Modern Languages where they developed skills via a Foods of the World project creating an IDL with the two subjects. • S3 also accessed Home Economics via PE and DYW where they developed skills in relation to DYW including meta skills and H&W and Technologies covered in the E’s & O’s. • Inter - house competition was organised and ran in the Home Economics Department – The Great Brannock Bake Off. • S4 Pupils rotate via PE as part of H&W and developed practical skills and knowledge and understanding. • Pupil and Family group attended Home Economics for a double period a week to build skills for life and work, with a big focus on life skills, they also achieved their REHIS qualification. • All S4 pupils had the opportunity to complete a 6 - hour REHIS course including theory and practical – the outcome resulted in 90 pupils achieving this qualification. • Quality Meat Scotland gave HE dept butcher voucher after application was submitted. This was used to purchase mincemeat, and a QMS/ HE lesson was delivered building business links and promoting Scottish Beef. • 12 S4 pupils accessed Home Economics for 3 periods a week, where they were involved in gaining practical skills and planning and preparing two events, which resulted in the pupils achieving a L5 SFW Events Unit. • 4 S5 pupils attended Home Economics for 6 periods a week, where they undertook L5 Hospitality Skills for Work and 3 achieved the full award and 1 achieved a L5 Events Unit. • Events ran and organised via the department this year – Christmas Coffee Morning, Holocaust memorial lunch, Spring Lunch, World Book Day Cafe             • Barista Training organised via Home Economics department for HE teacher and DHT to further embed this in the curriculum next session. • HE Teacher used employer links from previous school to organise L6 Emergency First Aid at Work, this resulted in 22 targeted pupils achieving this award.                  
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